

No. 04-480

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER
STUDIOS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GROKSTER, LTD., *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF COMPUTER SCIENCE
PROFESSORS HAROLD ABELSON, THOMAS
ANDERSON, ANDREW W. APPEL, STEVEN M.
BELLOVIN, DAN BONEH, DAVID CLARK, DAVID J.
FARBER, JOAN FEIGENBAUM, EDWARD W.
FELTEN, ROBERT HARPER, M. FRANS
KAASHOEK, BRIAN KERNIGHAN, JENNIFER
REXFORD, JOHN C. REYNOLDS, AVIEL D. RUBIN,
EUGENE H. SPAFFORD AND DAVID S.
TOURETZKY SUGGESTING AFFIRMANCE
OF THE JUDGMENT**

—◆—
VICTORIA K. HALL
LAW OFFICE OF
VICTORIA K. HALL
401 N. Washington St.
Suite 550
Rockville MD 20850
(301) 738-7677

JAMES S. TYRE*
LAW OFFICES OF
JAMES S. TYRE
10736 Jefferson Blvd., #512
Culver City, CA 90230
(310) 839-4114

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 28, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. NATURE OF THE INTERNET	5
II. THE END-TO-END PRINCIPLE	6
III. THE DIFFICULTY OF DESIGNING DIS- TRIBUTED NETWORKS	10
IV. THE UNPROVEN EFFICACY OF CON- TENT FILTERING TECHNOLOGIES	14
V. ANONYMITY	18
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX – BRIEF BIOGRAPHIES OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17, 18
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	3

MISCELLANEOUS

Bittorrent for torrent.linux.duke.edu , at http://torrent.linux.duke.edu	12
John Borland, <i>RIAA files 754 new file-swapping suits</i> , C net news.com, Dec. 16, 2004, at http://news.com.com/RIAA+files+754+new+file-swapping+suits/2110-1027_3-5494259.html	19
John Borland, <i>RIAA sues 717 file-swappers</i> , C net news.com, Jan. 27, 2005, at http://news.com.com/RIAA+sues+717+file-swappers/2110-1027_3-5553517.html	19
David Cohen, <i>New P2P Network Funded by U.S. Government</i> , New Scientist, Oct. 1, 2002, at http://www.newscientist.com/article.ns?id=dn2861	11
Steve Crocker, <i>Request for Comments 1: Host Software</i> , at http://www.faqs.org/ftp/rfc/rfc1.txt (Apr. 7, 1969)	6
Daren Fonda, <i>Downloading Hollywood</i> , TIME, Feb. 14, 2005, at 43.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
IRIS: Infrastructure for Resilient Internet Systems, at http://www.project-iris.net	11
Xeni Jardin, <i>Hollywood Wants BitTorrent Dead</i> , Wired News, Dec. 14, 2004, at http://www.wired.com/news/ digiwood/0,1412,66034,00.html	13
Kong is King.net King Kong Peter Jackson's Pro- duction Diary, at http://www.kongisking.net/kong 2005/proddiary	12
Barry M. Leiner et al., <i>A Brief History of the Inter- net</i> , at http://www.isoc.org/internet/history/brief. shtml (last revised Dec. 10, 2003)	5
Marybeth Peters, <i>Copyright Enters the Public Domain</i> , 51 J. Copyright Soc'y 701, 708 (2004)	19
PunditGuy: Tsunami Videos, at http://www.punditguy. com/2004/12/horror.html	13
J.H. Saltzer et al., <i>End-to-End Arguments in System Design</i> , 2 ACM Transactions on Computer Sys. 277-88 (Nov. 1984), available at http://mit.edu/ Saltzer/www/publications/endtoend/endtoend.pdf	7
Jonathan Zittrain & Ben Edelman, <i>Empirical Analysis of Internet Filtering in China</i> , at http:// cyber.law.harvard.edu:8080/filtering/china	15
